(f) save as disclosed, any litigation or claim of material importance of any third party

being instigated against any member of the Group, which has or may have a

material adverse effect on the business or financial prospects of the Group and

which in the sole and absolute opinion of the Placing Agent would materially

prejudice the success of the Placing.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Placing will further strengthen the capital base and financial

position of the Group. The net proceeds of the Placing, after deduction of expenses of

approximately HK$1.10 million, is estimated to be of approximately HK$132.42 million. The

Company intends to apply the net proceeds to be raised from the Placing for the development

and expansion of the Group’s business, investment and general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after the completion of the Placing is set out below:

Existing

Shareholding

After completion

of the Placing

 No. of Shares

% No. of Shares %

Connected persons and

substantial shareholders

Luck Continent Limited

(Note 2)

321,626,412 29.10 321,626,412 24.26

Mr. Lai Hock Meng 1,900,000 0.17 1,900,000 0.14

Mr. Yong Peng Tak 800,000 0.07 800,000 0.06

Mr. Io Rudy Cheok Kei 2,600,000 0.24 2,600,000 0.20

Mr. Goh Hoon Leum 1,800,000 0.16 1,800,000 0.14

Hillsong Global Limited

(Note 3)

174,217,758 15.77 174,217,758 13.14

Sub-total: 502,944,170 45.51 502,944,170  37.94

Public

Placees - - 220,700,000  16.65

Other public shareholders 602,179,044 54.49 602,179,044  45.41

Sub-total: 602,179,044 54.49 822,879,044  62.06

Total: 1,105,123,214

==========

100.00

=====

1,325,823,214

==========

100.00

====

 6

Notes:

1. The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the above table is based on

the register of interest kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO as at the date of

this announcement.

2. Dato Poh Po Lian is deemed to be interested in these Shares by virtue of his 100%-control in Luck

Continent Limited.

3. Ms. Zhang Lin Lin is deemed to be interested in these Shares by virtue of her 100%-control in

Hillsong Global Limited.